

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

Chapter 108.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred fifteen of the Resolves of the State of Maine of eighteen hundred ninety-seven, relating to tuition of Students in Agriculture at University of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That chapter two hundred fifteen of the resolves of the state Chapter 215 of of Maine of eighteen hundred ninety-seven, is hereby amended 1897, amended. by adding to the same the words 'and to students pursuing the courses in agriculture', so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'That said trustees are hereby directed to charge all students Tuition of a reasonable tuition but they may abate said tuition to such worthy pupils resident in the state as may be financially unable to pay the same, and to students pursuing the courses in agriculture.'

Approved March 4, 1903.

Chapter 109.

An Act conferring additional powers upon Proprietors of Union Wharf, incorporated by special Act of the Legislature, approved February nine, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred fifty-six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. In addition to the powers conferred upon the Additional proprietors of Union Wharf by its charter, said corporation is conferred. hereby authorized to acquire, hold, mortgage and dispose of real estate and personal property in the city of Portland, to an amount not exceeding in value one hundred thousand dollars in addition to the value of the property now held by it.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

students.

169